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ENROLLED HOUSE 
CONCURRENT 
RESOLUTION NO. 1028 By: Worthen, Adkins, Armes, Auffet, Banz, 

Benge, BigHorse, Billy, Blackwell, 
Braddock, Brannon, Brown, Cannaday, 
Carey, Cargill, Collins, Coody, 
Cooksey, Covey, Cox, Dank, Denney, 
Derby, DeWitt, Dorman, Duncan, Ellis, 
Enns, Faught, Gilbert, Glenn, 
Hamilton, Harrison, Hickman, Hilliard, 
Hoskin, Hyman, Ingmire, Inman, 
Jackson, Jett, Johnson (Dennis), 
Johnson (Rob), Jones, Jordan, Joyner, 
Kern, Key, Kiesel, Lamons, Liebmann, 
Lindley, Luttrell, Martin (Scott), 
Martin (Steve), McAffrey, McCarter, 
McCullough, McDaniel (Jeannie), 
McDaniel (Randy), McMullen, McNiel, 
McPeak, Miller, Morgan, Morrissette, 
Murphey, Nations, Peters, Peterson 
(Pam), Peterson (Ron), Piatt, Pittman, 
Proctor, Pruett, Renegar, Reynolds, 
Richardson, Roan, Rousselot, Schwartz, 
Sears, Shannon, Shelton, Sherrer, 
Shoemake, Shumate, Smithson, Steele, 
Sullivan, Terrill, Thompson, Thomsen, 
Tibbs, Trebilcock, Turner, Walker, 
Watson, Wesselhoft, Winchester, and 
Wright of the House 

 
     and 
 
  Adelson of the Senate 
 
 
 
 
 

 
A Concurrent Resolution establishing Task Force on 
Juvenile Offender Substance Abuse Assessment; 
providing for appointments; providing for designation 
of cochairs; providing for meetings and staffing; 
providing for reimbursement for travel; providing for 
purpose; and requiring certain report. 
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WHEREAS, beginning substance use and abuse in early adolescence 
is associated with more serious delinquency, school dropout rates 
and many other negative consequences; and 

 
WHEREAS, during the 2006 Fiscal Year, 3,067 juveniles accounted 

for 3,407 drug- and alcohol-related arrests and/or referrals to the 
juvenile justice system in the State of Oklahoma; and 

 
WHEREAS, between Fiscal Years 2005 and 2006, there was a 3.3% 

increase in the number of juveniles arrested and/or referred for 
drug and alcohol violations and a 4.1% increase in the number of 
arrests and referrals to the juvenile justice system in Oklahoma; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, treatment success and recovery are a reality for youth 

who are identified and receive services; and 
 
WHEREAS, the detection of substance use among juveniles in the 

justice system will help identify youth at greatest risk for serious 
problems and those most likely to benefit from treatment. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

OF THE 1ST SESSION OF THE 51ST OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE, THE SENATE 
CONCURRING THEREIN: 

 
THAT there is hereby created to continue until February 1, 2008, 

the Task Force on Juvenile Offender Substance Abuse Assessment. 
 
THAT the Task Force shall consist of seventeen (17) members. 
 
THAT of the seventeen members: 
 
1.  Four shall be appointed by the Speaker of the Oklahoma House 

of Representatives as follows: 
 

a. one shall be a presiding judge of a court having 
juvenile law jurisdiction, 

 
b. one shall be a licensed treatment professional 

with knowledge in adolescent substance abuse 
assessments, and 
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c. two shall be members of the Oklahoma House of 
Representatives, 

 
2.  Four shall be appointed by the President Pro Tempore of the 

State Senate as follows: 
 

a. one shall be a representative of a statewide 
youth services organization, 

 
b. one shall be an attorney practicing in the area 

of juvenile law, and 
 
c. two shall be members of the State Senate, 
 

3.  Four shall be appointed by the Governor as follows: 
 

a. one shall be a youth, 
 
b. one shall be a representative of a statewide 

association of police chiefs, 
 
c. one shall be a counselor in the public schools, 

and 
 
d. one shall be a representative of a statewide 

child advocacy organization, and 
 

4.  Five shall be public sector representatives as follows: 
 

a. the Director of the Office of Juvenile Affairs, 
or designee, 

 
b. the Commissioner of the Department of Mental 

Health and Substance Abuse Services, or designee, 
 
c. the Commissioner of the Department of Public 

Safety, or designee, 
 
d. the Executive Director of the District Attorneys 

Council, or designee, and 
 
e. the Director of the Oklahoma State Bureau of 

Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs Control. 
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THAT members shall serve at the pleasure of their appointing 
authorities.  A vacancy on the Task Force shall be filled by the 
original appointing authority. 

 
THAT appointments to the Task Force shall be made by September 

1, 2007. 
 
THAT the Speaker of the Oklahoma House of Representatives and 

the President Pro Tempore of the State Senate shall each designate a 
cochair from among the members of the Task Force. 

 
THAT the cochairs of the Task Force shall convene the first 

meeting of the Task Force on or before October 1, 2007. 
 
THAT a majority of the members present at a meeting shall 

constitute a quorum to do business. 
 
THAT the Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse 

Services and the Office of Juvenile Affairs shall provide staff 
assistance to the Task Force as necessary to assist the Task Force 
in the performance of its duties. 

 
THAT members of the Task Force shall receive no compensation for 

their service, but shall receive travel reimbursement as follows: 
 
1.  Legislative members of the Task Force shall be reimbursed in 

accordance with the provisions of Section 456 of Title 74 of the 
Oklahoma Statutes; and 

 
2.  Nonlegislative members of the Task Force shall be reimbursed 

by their appointing authorities pursuant to the State Travel 
Reimbursement Act. 

 
THAT the purpose of the Task Force shall be to study and make 

recommendations regarding the constitutionality and feasibility of 
requiring that a preadjudicatory substance abuse assessment be 
conducted on a child who is arrested, on a child who may become 
subject to the custody or supervision of the Office of Juvenile 
Affairs, or on a child who comes into contact with law enforcement. 

 
THAT the Task Force shall issue a report of its recommendations 

to the Legislature and the Governor no later than January 31, 2008. 
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Adopted by the House of Representatives the 15th day of May, 
2007. 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 
 
 

Adopted by the Senate the 24th day of May, 2007. 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the Senate 
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